PA1 2BH (“the Respondent”)              

Tribunal Members: 

Mary-Claire Kelly (Legal Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined to grant an order for payment in the sum of THREE 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND SIXTY POUNDS (£3460). 

Background 

1. By application dated 16 June 2025 the applicant seeks an order for payment 

arising from dampness and mould growth at her former tenancy.  The applicant 

seeks: 

• £250 in respect of stress and convenience arising from the condition of